

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

|                                    |   |                            |
|------------------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| _____                              | ) |                            |
| REDDIT, INC.,                      | ) |                            |
|                                    | ) |                            |
| <i>Plaintiff,</i>                  | ) |                            |
|                                    | ) | Case No.: 25-cv-8736 (PAE) |
| v.                                 | ) |                            |
|                                    | ) |                            |
| SERPAPI LLC, OXYLABS UAB,          | ) |                            |
| AWMPROXY, and PERPLEXITY AI, INC., | ) |                            |
|                                    | ) |                            |
| <i>Defendants.</i>                 | ) |                            |
| _____                              | ) |                            |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
SERPAPI LLC’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

Nili T. Moghaddam  
Jessica L. Falk  
Sarah Ryu  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
(212) 310-8000

Jeff Homrig (*pro hac vice*)  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Tel: (214) 746-7700  
jeff.homrig@weil.com

*Attorneys for Defendant SerpApi, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 3           |
| LEGAL STANDARD.....   | 4           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 5           |
| I. Reddit Lacks Statutory Standing to Bring DMCA Claims.....  | 5           |
| A. Reddit is neither the owner nor the exclusive licensee of any copyrights<br>at issue.....  | 5           |
| B. Reddit does not control the alleged technological measure at issue.....  | 7           |
| II. Reddit Lacks Article III Standing.....  | 9           |
| A. Reddit fails to allege any concrete injury .....   | 9           |
| B. Reddit’s DMCA claims also lack a close historical or common law<br>analogue .....  | 12          |
| III. Reddit’s Claims Fail Because Reddit Failed to Plead The Necessary Elements to<br>Establish that Google’s TPMs Are Effective Access Controls..... | 12          |
| A. Reddit admits that Google’s TPMs do not limit public, human access to<br>its SERPs.....  | 13          |
| B. Reddit fails to allege that Google has authorization from the alleged<br>copyright owners.....   | 15          |
| C. The “Reddit content” at issue is not “works protected under” the<br>Copyright Act.....   | 15          |
| D. Reddit’s claims also fail because they lack an infringement nexus.....   | 17          |
| IV. Reddit’s DMCA § 1201(b) Claim Fails Because Reddit Does Not Allege That<br>Google’s TPMs Are Copying Controls.....                                | 18          |
| V. Reddit’s Unfair Competition Claim Fails.....   | 19          |
| A. Reddit’s claim for unfair competition is preempted by the Copyright<br>Act.....  | 19          |
| B. Reddit and SerpApi are not competitors.....  | 20          |
| VI. Reddit’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails .....  | 22          |
| A. Reddit’s unjust enrichment claim is preempted by the Copyright Act.....  | 22          |
| B. Reddit’s unjust enrichment claim is duplicative and derivative of its<br>other claims .....  | 23          |
| C. Reddit fails to allege a specific or direct benefit conferred upon<br>SerpApi .....  | 24          |

VII. Reddit’s Civil Conspiracy Claim Fails ..... 24

    A. Reddit’s civil conspiracy claim is preempted by the Copyright Act ..... 24

    B. Even if Reddit’s claim is not preempted, the claim fails because the  
        underlying DMCA claims fail ..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>All. for Env’t Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> ,<br>436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....              | 4              |
| <i>Am. Movie Classics Co. v. Turner Ent. Co.</i> ,<br>922 F. Supp. 926 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....                    | 20             |
| <i>Ardis Health, LLC v. Nankivell</i> ,<br>2012 WL 5290326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....                        | 22             |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007).....   | 4              |
| <i>Bell v. Alden Owners, Inc.</i> ,<br>299 A.D.2d 207 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) .....                               | 25             |
| <i>Braver v. Diversified Adjustment Serv., Inc.</i> ,<br>2023 WL 8435825 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2023) .....          | 10             |
| <i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> ,<br>373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004).....                          | 19, 22         |
| <i>Chamberlain Grp., Inc. v. Skylink Techs., Inc.</i> ,<br>381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....                  | 12, 17, 18     |
| <i>Chambers v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> ,<br>632 F. App’x 742 (4th Cir. 2015) .....                                  | 17             |
| <i>Chartwell RX, LLC v. Inmar, Inc.</i> ,<br>620 F. Supp. 3d 59 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....                            | 20, 21         |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 398 (2013).....   | 9, 11          |
| <i>Comcast of Illinois X, LLC. v. Hightech Elecs., Inc.</i> ,<br>2004 WL 1718522 (N.D. Ill. July 29, 2004)..... | 8              |
| <i>Cooper v. Anheuser-Busch, LLC</i> ,<br>553 F. Supp. 3d 83 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....                               | 23             |
| <i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> ,<br>18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012).....  | 22, 23         |

*Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms, S.a.r.l.*,  
790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015) .....4

*Couponcabin LLC v. Savings.com, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 3181826 (N.D. Ind. June 8, 2016) .....14

*Cuker Indus. v. Crow Constr. Co.*,  
6 A.D.2d 415 (N.Y. App. Div. 1958) .....25

*Dane v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.*,  
974 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2020).....4

*Davis v. Blige*,  
505 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007).....12

*Duchnik v. Tops Markets, LLC*,  
2023 WL 4827951 (W.D.N.Y. July 6, 2023).....23

*Echostar Satellite, L.L.C. v. Viewtech, Inc.*,  
543 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....8, 15

*EMI Music Mktg. v. Avatar Recs., Inc.*,  
317 F. Supp. 2d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....20

*Gogo Apparel, Inc. v. True Destiny, LLC*,  
2020 WL 5578336 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2020).....20

*Gym Door Repairs, Inc. v. Young Equip. Sales, Inc.*,  
206 F. Supp. 3d 869 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....24

*Irwin v. ZDF Enters. GmbH*,  
2006 WL 374960 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2006).....25

*ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.*,  
9 N.Y.3d 467 (2007) .....21

*John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. DRK Photo*,  
998 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), *aff'd*, 882 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2018) .....7

*Keane v. Velarde*,  
2022 WL 3577841 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2022), *aff'd sub nom Keane v. Dibbins*,  
2023 WL 6785370 (2d Cir. Oct. 13, 2023) .....5

*Kregos v. Associated Press*,  
3 F.3d 656 (2d Cir. 1993).....19, 20

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004) .....13, 14, 15, 17

*Lexmark Int’l. Inc. v. Static Control Components Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....5

*LoPresti v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
30 A.D.3d 474 (2d Dep’t 2006) .....21

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9

*MDY Indus., LLC v. Blizzard Ent., Inc.*,  
629 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2010) .....18

*Meese v. Keene*,  
481 U.S. 465 (1987).....10

*Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.*,  
550 U.S. 437 (2007).....6

*Miller v. James*,  
751 F. Supp. 3d 21 (N.D.N.Y. 2024), *aff’d*, 2025 WL 1085815 (2d Cir. Apr.  
9, 2025), *cert. denied*, 2025 WL 3506991 (Dec. 8, 2025) .....10

*Moody v. Morris*,  
608 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff’d*, 407 F. App’x 434 (Fed. Cir.  
2011) .....16

*New York Times Co. v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
777 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2025).....12

*Payday Advance Plus, Inc. v. Findwhat.com, Inc.*,  
478 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....25

*Point 4 Data Corp. v. Tri-State Surgical Supply & Equip., Ltd.*,  
2013 WL 5502852 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2013).....17

*Raw Story Media v. OpenAI, Inc.*,  
756 F. Supp. 3d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2024) .....9

*RBG Mgmt. Corp. v. Vill. Super Mkt., Inc.*,  
692 F. Supp. 3d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....21, 22, 24

*Regnante v. Sec. & Exch. Offs.*,  
134 F. Supp. 3d 749 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....24

*Rubio v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 6769150 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2014).....23

*Sanborn Libr. LLC v. ERIS Info. Inc.*,  
2024 WL 1744630 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2024) .....6

*Shared Comm’ns Servs. of ESR, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs & Co.*,  
23 A.D.3d 162 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) .....25

*Sheldon v. Plot Com.*,  
2016 WL 5107072 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2016).....5

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....12

*Stern v. Does*,  
978 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2011), *aff’d sub nom. Stern v. Weinstein*, 512  
Fed. App’x 701 (9th Cir. 2013) .....16

*Storage Tech. Corp. v. Custom Hardware Eng’g & Consulting, Inc.*,  
421 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....17

*Storage Tech. Corp. v. Custom Hardware Eng’g & Consulting, Ltd.*,  
2006 WL 1766434 (D. Mass. June 28, 2006).....16

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....9, 11, 12

*United States v. Reichert*,  
747 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2014) .....17

*Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley*,  
273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....6, 13, 18

*Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Reimerdes*,  
111 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), *aff’d sub nom. Universal City Studios,  
Inc. v. Corley*, 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....14

*VidAngel LLC v. ClearPlay, Inc.*,  
703 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (D. Utah 2023).....7, 8, 9

*Viral DRM LLC v. Seven W. Media Ltd.*,  
768 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2025) .....8

*Waiting Room Sols. v. Excelsior Ins. Co.*,  
2020 WL 5505386 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2020) .....3

*Wallen v. Consumer Reprs., Inc.*,  
2022 WL 17555723 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2022) .....5

*Yout, LLC v. Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am., Inc.*,  
633 F. Supp. 3d 650 (D. Conn. 2022).....14

*Ziff Davis, Inc. v. OpenAI, Inc. (In re OpenAI, Inc. Copyright Infringement Litig.)*,  
2025 WL 3635559 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2025) .....13, 14, 23

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 301(a) .....19

17 U.S.C. § 1201..... *passim*

17 U.S.C. § 1202.....6

17 U.S.C. § 1203(a) .....5, 6

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2

House Judiciary Committee Report, H.R. Rep. No. 105-551 (I) (1998) .....6, 7, 8, 13

Senate Judiciary Committee Report, S. Rep. No. 105–190 (1998) .....7, 8, 19
